

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Petitioner.

§
§
§
§
§

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

96th JUDICIAL DISTRICT

**PETITIONER'S OBJECTIONS AND RESPONSE
TO RESPONDENTS' SPECIAL APPEARANCES**

Patrick J. Conlon
Daniel E. Bolia
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
1301 Fannin Street
Houston, TX 77002
(832) 624-6336

Theodore V. Wells, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
Daniel J. Toal (*pro hac vice*)
Jaren Janghorbani (*pro hac vice*)
Justin Anderson (*pro hac vice*)
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
Tel: (212) 373-3000
Fax: (212) 757-3990

Ralph H. Duggins
Philip A. Vickers
CANTEY HANGER LLP
600 West 6th Street, Suite 300
Fort Worth, TX 76102
Tel: (817) 877-2800
Fax: (817) 877-2807

Nina Cortell
HAYNES & BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue
Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75219
Tel: (214) 651-5579
Fax: (214) 200-0411

Counsel for Exxon Mobil Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. The Playbook to Suppress Free Speech.	4
B. State Attorneys General Carry Out the Playbook.	5
C. California Municipalities Appear to Likewise Follow the Playbook.....	8
III. ARGUMENT	14
A. Legal Standard	14
B. The Court Need Not Assess Personal Jurisdiction over Potential Non-Defendant Witnesses.....	15
C. Potential Defendants Oakland and San Francisco Have Not Contested This Court’s Jurisdiction.	17
D. The Court Would Have Personal Jurisdiction over the Potential Defendants to the Anticipated Claims.....	18
1. The Texas Long-Arm Statute Reaches the Potential Defendants, with No Exemption for Municipalities or Municipal Employees.....	18
2. Due Process Authorizes Jurisdiction over the Potential Defendants.....	22
(a) Intentional Torts Committed in Texas Constitute Purposeful Availment.....	23
(b) The Anticipated Suit Would Arise from the Potential Defendants’ Contacts with Texas.....	28
(c) Exercising Jurisdiction over the Potential Defendants Would Comport with Fair Play and Substantial Justice.	28
IV. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>21 Turtle Creek Square, Ltd. v. N.Y. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 425 F.2d 1366 (5th Cir. 1970).....	22
<i>Alencar v. Shaw</i> , 323 S.W.3d 548 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010, no pet.).....	14
<i>Asgeirsson v. Abbott</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 684 (W.D. Tex. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 696 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012)	19-20
<i>Aviva Life & Annuity Co. v. Goldstein</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (S.D. Iowa 2010).....	24
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Amarillo Hosp. Dist.</i> , 835 S.W.2d 115 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1992, no writ).....	21-22
<i>Bear Stearns Cos. v. Lavalley</i> , No. 3:00 Civ. 1900-D, 2001 WL 406217 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 18, 2001).....	26
<i>Boyd v. Kobierowski</i> , 283 S.W.3d 19 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2009, no pet.).....	18
<i>City of Riverview, v. Am. Factors, Inc.</i> , 77 S.W.3d 855 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2002, no pet.).....	18, 22
<i>In re Doe</i> , 444 S.W.3d 603 (Tex. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>eBay Inc. v. Mary Kay Inc.</i> , No. 05-14-00782-CV, 2015 WL 3898240 (Tex. App.—Dallas June 25, 2015, pet. denied).....	14, 16
<i>Electronic Frontier Foundation v. Global Equity Management (SA) Pty Ltd.</i> , No. 17-cv-02053-JST, 2017 WL 5525835 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2017)	23, 24
<i>Elton v. McClain</i> , No. SA-11-CV-00559-XR, 2011 WL 6934812 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 29, 2011)	25
<i>EMI Music Mex., S.A. de C.V. v. Rodriguez</i> , 97 S.W.3d 847 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2003, no pet.).....	14

<i>Ewin v. Burnham</i> , 728 N.W.2d 463 (Mich. Ct. App. 2006)	17
<i>Fox Lake Animal Hosp. PSP v. Wound Mgmt. Tech., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1389751 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2014, pet. denied)	16
<i>Francis v. API Tech. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 4:13-CV-627, 2014 WL 11462447 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2014).....	19, 24
<i>Glencoe Capital Partners II, L.P. v. Gernsbacher</i> , 269 S.W.3d 157 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2008, no pet.)	27
<i>Griffin’s Estate v. Sumner</i> , 604 S.W.2d 221 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1980, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	18
<i>Gulf Coast Int’l, LLC v. Research Corp. of Univ. of Haw.</i> , 490 S.W.3d 577 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2016, pet. denied).....	22
<i>Horizon Shipbuilding, Inc. v. BLyn II Holding, LLC</i> , 324 S.W.3d 840 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2010, no pet.).....	14-15
<i>Hoskins v. Ricco Family Partners, Ltd.</i> , Nos. 02–15–00249–CV, 02–15–00253–CV, 2016 WL 2772164 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth May 12, 2016, no pet.)	20, 25
<i>Infanti v. Castle</i> , No. 05-92-00061-CV, 1993 WL 493673 (Tex. App.—Dallas Oct. 28, 1993, no writ).....	22, 28, 29
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enf’t</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	21
<i>Kalman v. Cortes</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	19
<i>Long v. Grafton Exec. Search, LLC</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Tex. 2003).....	25
<i>McFadin v. Gerber</i> , 587 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>McVea v. Crisp</i> , No. SA-07-CA-353-XR, 2007 WL 4205648 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 291 F. App’x 601 (5th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Michiana Easy Livin’ Country, Inc. v. Holten</i> , 168 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. 2005).....	26

<i>Middlebrook v. Anderson</i> , No. 3:04-CV-2294, 2005 WL 350578 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2005).....	25
<i>Moncrief Oil Int’l Inc. v. OAO Gazprom</i> , 414 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2013).....	29, 30
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	21
<i>Motor Car Classics, LLC v. Abbott</i> , 316 S.W.3d 223 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2010, no pet.)	30
<i>Olympia Capital Assocs., L.P. v. Jackson</i> , 247 S.W.3d 399 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, no pet.).....	24
<i>Paul Gillrie Institute, Inc. v. Universal Computer Consulting, Ltd.</i> , 183 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, no pet.)	26
<i>Perez Bustillo v. Louisiana</i> , 718 S.W.2d 844 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1986, no writ)	22
<i>Quinn v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court in & for Cty. of Clark</i> , No. 74519, 2018 WL 774513 (Nev. Feb. 8, 2018)	17
<i>Retamco Operating, Inc. v. Republic Drilling Co.</i> , 278 S.W.3d 333 (Tex. 2009).....	passim
<i>Searcy v. Parex Resources, Inc.</i> , 496 S.W.3d 58 (Tex., 2016).....	26-27
<i>Smith v. Cattier</i> , No. 05-99-01643, 2000 WL 893243 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 6, 2000, no pet.).....	25
<i>Spir Star AG v. Kimich</i> , 310 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2010).....	15
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski</i> , 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008).....	20, 21
<i>Trois v. Apple Tree Auction Ctr., Inc.</i> No. 16-51414, No. 16-51414, 2018 WL 706517 (5th Cir. Feb. 5, 2018)	24, 25, 27
<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016).....	15, 23, 27
<i>Yelp, Inc. v. Hadeed Carpet Cleaning, Inc.</i> , 770 S.E.2d 440 (Va. 2015).....	17

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 198321

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 2029.300.....17

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 5.20624

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 17.041.....19

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 17.042.....15, 19

Uniform Interstate Depositions and Discovery Act.....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tex. R. Civ. P. 202.....*passim*
